## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Santa Clara Valley Water District (Valley Water) 5750 Almaden Expressway San Jose, CA 95118 (408) 265-2600

 Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95818 County of Santa Clara County Clerk 70 West Hedding Street San Jose, CA 95110

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resource Code.

Contact Person: Wendy Young	<b>Telephone No:</b> (408) 630-2478	State Clearinghouse No: 2007022052		
Project Title: Dam Maintenance Program				
Project Location: Guadalupe Dam and Reservoir				

**Project Description:** The Santa Clara Valley Water District (Valley Water), as the lead agency, certified the Dam Maintenance Program (DMP) Program Environmental Impact Report (PEIR) in January 2012, for the routine maintenance and repair of fourteen regulated water retention facilities that are operated under licenses granted by the State of California Department of Water Resources, Division of Safety of Dams (DSOD). Guadalupe Reservoir is one of the fourteen facilities included in this PEIR. The DMP PEIR covers up to 67 different maintenance activities, subdivided into fourteen categories. Among those categories is inspections, monitoring, and exploratory work.

Since adoption of DMP PEIR, Valley Water has been developing design alternatives for the Guadalupe Dam Seismic Retrofit (GDSRP) to meet DSOD and Valley Water requirements. The Addendum to the DMP PEIR proposes to conduct additional investigations and environmental sampling as part of a Mercury Assessment Work Plan for the GDSRP, with the purpose of determining subsurface conditions and the concentration of chemical constituents (primarily mercury and other metals) within surficial and subsurface soils. These activities are required to inform the final design for the GDSRP and will also be used to determine, prioritize, and monitor the ongoing maintenance needs for Guadalupe Dam and the appropriate methodologies to implement those maintenance needs over time. The supplemental investigation may include environmental sampling in up to 71 locations in and around the Guadalupe Dam and Reservoir and may be undertaken over multiple phases. Of the 7 locations, 11 are within the Area of Routine Maintenance Effects (ARME) already evaluated by the DMP PEIR. The proposed exploratory sampling will include three general approaches:

- Surficial soil grab samples from 0 to 1 feet below ground surface (bgs), using hand equipment such as a
  trowel or small shovel. Samples collected using this method would occur in areas downstream of the dam
  or in dry areas of the reservoir, below the elevation of the spillway and many of which would be below the
  DSOD-restricted level of El. 601 NAVD 88. Sampling in areas below the DSOD-restricted level would occur
  when reservoir levels are low, to allow access, such that all sampling activity would occur in dry areas of
  the reservoir and no in-water work would be required.
- Hand augers or subsurface borings from 1 to 5 feet bgs, using either hand equipment (e.g., hand augers) or mechanical equipment (e.g., drill rig). Sampling locations utilizing these methods would occur in areas at or downstream of the dam or upstream of the dam above the elevation of the spillway (El. 619.3 feet NAVD 88).
- Subsurface borings or test pits from 4 to 50 feet bgs, advanced using mechanical equipment (e.g., drill rig, excavator, or backhoe). All of the sampling locations utilizing these methods would occur on the dam embankment or in areas upstream of the dam above the elevation of the spillway (El. 619.3 feet NAVD 88).

Any surficial ground disturbance resulting from vehicular access in the hillside and shoreline areas will be in accordance with the applicable BMPs and requirements provided Santa Clara Valley Habitat Plan (VHP) (Santa Clara Valley et al. 2012), Valley Water's DMP PEIR (SCVWD 2012), and BMP Handbook (SCVWD 2014).

The project changes would not result in new significant environmental impacts or a substantial increase in severity
of significant environmental impacts previously identified in the DMP EIR, nor are there substantial changes in
circumstances or new information of substantial importance, that would warrant preparation of a subsequent or
supplemental EIR.

This is to advise that Valley Water, acting as a [⊠	Lead Agency Responsible Agency], has approved the project after making the following determinations regarding the DMP as,
modifications to the DMP on	, after making the following determinations regarding the DMP as,
modified by the additional environmental sampling	(the "project"):

1.	l.     The project [ ⊠will,   □ will not ] have a significant effect on the environment.				
2.	<ul> <li>✓ An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.</li> <li>✓ A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.</li> </ul>				
	Mitigation measures [ ⊠ were, □ were not ] made a condition of the a A mitigation reporting or monitoring program [⊠ was □ was not] adopt A Statement of Overriding Considerations [ ⊠ was, □ was not ] adopt Findings [ ⊠ were, □ were not ] made pursuant to the provision of CE Preparation of a subsequent or supplemental EIR is not required to add is is to certify that the DMP Final Program Environmental Impact Report, Adiable to the general public at:	approval of the project. ed for this project. ted for this project. QA. ress impacts of the project modifications.			
	Santa Clara Valley Water District 5750 Almaden Expressway San Jose, CA 95118				
5	Signature (Public Agency): —DocuSigned by:	Date:			
	FAS MEGALE				
	Ryaੀਜੈ ਐਂਟਿਊਜ਼ੀ ਵੈ6 <sup>474</sup> Deputy Operating Officer	1/24/2024			